  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
March, 2001 – Rev. 5
1 Publication Order Number:
MMBZ5V6ALT1/D
MMBZ5V6ALT1 Series
Preferred Devices
24 and 40 Watt Peak Power
Zener Transient Voltage

3. ANODE
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MMBZ5V6ALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ6V2ALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ6V8ALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ10VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
xxx
MMBZ12VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ15VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ18VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ20VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ27VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MMBZ33VALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
MARKING
DIAGRAM
xxx = Device Code
M = Date Code
M
See specific marking information in the device marking
column of the table on page 3 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
MMBZ9V1ALT1 SOT–23 3000/Tape & Reel
Uni–Directional TVS
IPP
IF
V

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
UNIDIRECTIONAL (Circuit tied to Pins 1 and 3 or Pins 2 and 3)
(VF = 0.9 V Max @ IF = 10 mA) 24 WATTS
IR @
Breakdown Voltage
Max Zener
Impedance (Note 5.)
VC @ IPP
(Note 6.)
Device VRWM
IR @
VRWM VBR (Note 4.) (V) @ IT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK VC IPP �VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts �A Min Nom Max mA Ω Ω mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ5V6ALT1 5A6 3.0 5.0 5.32 5.6 5.88 20 11 1600 0.25 8.0 3.0 1.26
MMBZ6V2ALT1 6A2 3.0 0.5 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 – – – 8.7 2.76 2.80
(VF = 1.1 V Max @ IF = 200 mA)
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 6.)
Device VRWM IR @ VRWM VBR (Note 4.) (V) @ IT VC IPP �VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts �A Min Nom Max mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ6V8ALT1 6A8 4.5 0.5 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 9.6 2.5 3.4
MMBZ9V1ALT1 9A1 6.0 0.3 8.65 9.1 9.56 1.0 14 1.7 7.5
MMBZ10VALT1 10A 6.5 0.3 9.50 10 10.5 1.0 14.2 1.7 7.5
(VF = 1.1 V Max @ IF = 200 mA) 40 WATTS
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 6.)
Device VRWM IR @ VRWM VBR (Note 4.) (V) @ IT VC IPP �VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts nA Min Nom Max mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ12VALT1 12A 8.5 200 11.40 12 12.60 1.0 17 2.35 7.5
MMBZ15VALT1 15A 12 50 14.25 15 15.75 1.0 21 1.9 12.3
MMBZ18VALT1 18A 14.5 50 17.10 18 18.90 1.0 25 1.6 15.3
MMBZ20VALT1 20A 17 50 19.00 20 21.00 1.0 28 1.4 17.2
MMBZ27VALT1 27A 22 50 25.65 27 28.35 1.0 40 1.0 24.3
MMBZ33VALT1 33A 26 50 31.35 33 34.65 1.0 46 0.87 30.4
4. VBR measured at pulse test current IT at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
5. ZZT and ZZK are measured by dividing the AC voltage drop across the device by the AC current applied. The specified limits are for IZ(AC)
= 0.1 IZ(DC), with the AC frequency = 1.0 kHz.
6. Surge current waveform per Figure 5.  and derate per Figure 6.